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THE EVOLUTION OF  HEALTH CARE*

• 2000 BC “Here, eat this root.”
• 1000 AD “That root is heathen. Here, say this prayer.”
• 1850 AD “That prayer is superstition. Here, drink this 

potion.”
• 1940 AD “That potion is snake oil. Here, swallow this pill.”
• 1985 AD “That pill is ineffective, Here take this antibiotic.”
• 2000AD  “The antibiotic is resistant, take this vaccine” 
• 2020 AD “That antibiotic doesn't work. Here, eat this root.”
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CHANGING DEMOGRAPHICS IN THE U.S.
(PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION)
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CHANGING DEMOGRAPHICS IN CALIFORNIA
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STEM PIPELINE FROM 9TH GRADE TO BACHELOR’S DEGREE FOR 

HIGH-INCOME STUDENTS IN THE U.S.

1000 Students in 
the Top 

Income Quartile
Start the 9th 

Grade

938 of 1000 
Students Earn a

High School
Diploma

807 of 1000
Students Go to 

College
124 are Declared 
STEM Majors

571 of 1000
Students Earn a

Bachelor’s Degree
94 BA/BS in
STEM Fields



STEM PIPELINE FROM 9TH GRADE TO BACHELOR’S DEGREE FOR 

LOW-INCOME STUDENTS IN THE U.S.

1000 Students in the 
Bottom 

Income Quartile
Start the 9th Grade

660 of 1000 
Students Earn a

High School
Diploma

386 of 1000
Students Go to 

College
49 are Declared 
STEM Majors

71 of 1000
Students Earn a

Bachelor’s Degree
13 BA/BS in
STEM Fields



STEM PIPELINE FROM 9TH GRADE TO BACHELOR’S DEGREE FOR 

LOW-INCOME STUDENTS IN THE U.S.

A 9th grader in the 
Bottom 

Income Quartile

Relative to the total 
9th grade population

Has a 0.3% 
chance of 

graduating with 
a BA/BS in a 
STEM Field 
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QUESTIONS

• Do URM students receive lower grades in gateway courses than non-
URM students?

• Do URM students perform disproportionately worse in particular 
gateway course(s)? (i.e., is there a URM “weeder” course?)

• Are URM students less likely than non-URM students to persist in 
completing the full requisite # of gateway courses?
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STUDY PARTICIPANTS & DATA SOURCES

• Campus participants 
• UC (Berkeley, Los Angeles, Riverside), CSU (San Francisco, Los Angeles, 

Dominguez Hills)

• Student participants
• All new students (freshman and transfers) entering during 1999-2000 and 

2000-2001 academic years who enrolled in at least one gateway course 
between entry and end of 2005-06 academic year

• Data source for all variables
• College administrative records
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VARIABLES
• Predictor Variables

• Student characteristics 
• Ethnicity (main predictor)
• Gender
• Transfer status 
• Intended college major

• Academic preparation
• High school status (CA public API score, CA private, non CA)
• Standardized college admission test scores (SAT, ACT)

• Outcome Variables
• Gateway course grades
• GPA across gateway courses
• Number of gateway courses completed
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RESULTS – STUDY POPULATION
N=15,000

School: UC-Riverside 3160 (21.1)
School: UC-Berkeley 4030 (26.9)
School: UC-UCLA 5229 (34.9)
School: SF State 1499 (10)
School: CSU-Dominguez Hills 274 (1.8)
School: CSU - LA 808 (5.4)
Male 7482 (49.9)
Transfer 2577 (17.2)
Major: Biological Science 4727 (31.7)
Major: Physical Science 3936 (26.4)
Major: Undeclared/Other 6262 (42)
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STUDY POPULATION BY RACE/ETHNICITY
N (%)

Ethnicity: White 4247 (28.3)

Ethnicity: Black 729 (4.9)

Ethnicity: Latino 1743 (11.6)

Ethnicity: Chinese 3088 (20.6)

Ethnicity: Filipino 1055 (7.0)

Ethnicity: Vietnamese 1001 (6.7)

Ethnicity: Other Asian 2583 (17.2)

Ethnicity: Other 554 (3.7)
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RESULTS- BIOLOGY
Percent Receiving A or B Grade in Biology
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		63.10%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		28.50%		0.23		0.46				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		36.40%		0.34		0.64				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.60%		0.86		0.83				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		39.70%		0.39		0.58				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		40.60%		0.4		0.73				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		49.60%		0.58		0.62				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		54.30%		0.7		1.08				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		62.90%		1		1

		Black		25.50%		0.2		0.4

		Latino		34.60%		0.31		0.56

		Chinese		66.40%		1.16		1.13

		Filipino		42.10%		0.43		0.68

		Vietnamese		48.30%		0.55		0.97

		Other Asian		57.70%		0.81		0.85

		Other		56.40%		0.79		1.11

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.90%		1		1

		Black		35.40%		0.26		0.4

		Latino		43.50%		0.36		0.55

		Chinese		64.80%		0.87		0.84

		Filipino		54.50%		0.56		0.78

		Vietnamese		58.20%		0.66		0.9

		Other Asian		59.70%		0.7		0.73

		Other		59.40%		0.69		0.94

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		73.70%		1		1

		Black		40.30%		0.24		0.42

		Latino		51.10%		0.37		0.59

		Chinese		75.50%		1.1		1.17

		Filipino		62.80%		0.6		0.85

		Vietnamese		63.10%		0.61		0.98

		Other Asian		69.20%		0.8		0.91

		Other		69.90%		0.83		1

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		60.00%		1		1

		Black		32.80%		0.33		0.45

		Latino		39.60%		0.44		0.62

		Chinese		64.30%		1.2		1.22

		Filipino		48.90%		0.64		0.87

		Vietnamese		57.40%		0.9		1.22

		Other Asian		58.90%		0.95		1

		Other		57.60%		0.91		1.16
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RESULTS- BIOLOGY
Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Biology Courses

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

White
Blac

k
La

tin
o

Chin
es

e

Filip
ino

Viet
na

mese

Othe
r A

sia
n

Othe
r

Unadjusted OR Adjusted OR

*
**

*
*

* Adjusted OR Significantly 
lower than White at p<0.05


Chart1

		White		White

		Black		Black

		Latino		Latino

		Chinese		Chinese

		Filipino		Filipino

		Vietnamese		Vietnamese

		Other Asian		Other Asian

		Other		Other



Unadjusted OR

Adjusted OR

Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Biology Courses

1

1

0.23

0.46

0.34

0.64

0.86

0.83

0.39

0.58

0.4

0.73

0.58

0.62

0.7

1.08



Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		63.10%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		28.50%		0.23		0.46				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		36.40%		0.34		0.64				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.60%		0.86		0.83				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		39.70%		0.39		0.58				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		40.60%		0.4		0.73				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		49.60%		0.58		0.62				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		54.30%		0.7		1.08				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		62.90%		1		1

		Black		25.50%		0.2		0.4

		Latino		34.60%		0.31		0.56

		Chinese		66.40%		1.16		1.13

		Filipino		42.10%		0.43		0.68

		Vietnamese		48.30%		0.55		0.97

		Other Asian		57.70%		0.81		0.85

		Other		56.40%		0.79		1.11

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.90%		1		1

		Black		35.40%		0.26		0.4

		Latino		43.50%		0.36		0.55

		Chinese		64.80%		0.87		0.84

		Filipino		54.50%		0.56		0.78

		Vietnamese		58.20%		0.66		0.9

		Other Asian		59.70%		0.7		0.73

		Other		59.40%		0.69		0.94

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		73.70%		1		1

		Black		40.30%		0.24		0.42

		Latino		51.10%		0.37		0.59

		Chinese		75.50%		1.1		1.17

		Filipino		62.80%		0.6		0.85

		Vietnamese		63.10%		0.61		0.98

		Other Asian		69.20%		0.8		0.91

		Other		69.90%		0.83		1

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		60.00%		1		1

		Black		32.80%		0.33		0.45

		Latino		39.60%		0.44		0.62

		Chinese		64.30%		1.2		1.22

		Filipino		48.90%		0.64		0.87

		Vietnamese		57.40%		0.9		1.22

		Other Asian		58.90%		0.95		1

		Other		57.60%		0.91		1.16
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RESULTS- GENERAL CHEMISTRY
Percent Receiving A or B Grade in General Chemistry
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		62.90%		1		1

		Black		25.50%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.60%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		66.40%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		42.10%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		48.30%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		57.70%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645





Graphs

		





Graphs

		White

		Black

		Latino

		Chinese

		Filipino

		Vietnamese

		Other Asian

		Other



A or B grade

Percent Receiving A or B Grade in Biology

0.653

0.358

0.4059

0.5963

0.419

0.4399

0.5401

0.6028



		White

		Black

		Latino

		Chinese

		Filipino

		Vietnamese

		Other Asian

		Other



A or B grade

Percent Receiving A or B Grade in General Chemistry

0.629

0.255

0.346

0.664

0.421

0.483

0.577

0.5548



		White

		Black

		Latino

		Chinese

		Filipino

		Vietnamese

		Other Asian

		Other



A or B grade

Percent Receiving A or B Grade in Organic Chemistry

0.6732

0.369

0.4394

0.6437

0.5375

0.5671

0.6024

0.6138



		White

		Black

		Latino

		Chinese

		Filipino

		Vietnamese

		Other Asian

		Other



A or B grade

Percent Receiving A or B Grade in Physics

0.7479

0.4112

0.5407

0.7599

0.6209

0.6409

0.7053

0.7514



		White

		Black

		Latino

		Chinese

		Filipino

		Vietnamese

		Other Asian

		Other



A or B grade

Percent Receiving A or B Grade in Calculus

0.5955

0.3421

0.3912

0.6278

0.5029

0.5804

0.587

0.5804



		White		White

		Black		Black

		Latino		Latino

		Chinese		Chinese

		Filipino		Filipino

		Vietnamese		Vietnamese

		Other Asian		Other Asian

		Other		Other



Unadjusted OR

Adjusted OR

Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Biology Courses

1

1

0.2963255

0.5540842

0.3631018

0.5746602

0.7848209

0.6494861

0.383266

0.5108915

0.4173568

0.6754848

0.6241269

0.6465485

0.8063755

1.16317



		White		White

		Black		Black

		Latino		Latino

		Chinese		Chinese

		Filipino		Filipino

		Vietnamese		Vietnamese

		Other Asian		Other Asian

		Other		Other



Unadjusted OR

Adjusted OR

Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: General Chemistry Courses

1

1

0.2588451

0.4628368

0.3328172

0.5578867

1.098017

1.08069

0.4990774

0.7101621

0.6174462

1.015613

0.8005803

0.8639986

0.7880179

1.060586



		White		White

		Black		Black

		Latino		Latino

		Chinese		Chinese

		Filipino		Filipino

		Vietnamese		Vietnamese

		Other Asian		Other Asian

		Other		Other



Unadjusted OR

Adjusted OR

Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Organic Chemistry Courses

1

1

0.2838861

0.4057192

0.380476

0.5336346

0.8771273

0.8425153

0.5641192

0.7425555

0.6360828

0.8068865

0.7353745

0.7430741

0.7716883

0.972381



		White		White

		Black		Black

		Latino		Latino

		Chinese		Chinese

		Filipino		Filipino

		Vietnamese		Vietnamese

		Other Asian		Other Asian

		Other		Other



Unadjusted OR

Adjusted OR

Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Physics Courses

1

1

0.2353777

0.3747714

0.3968341

0.6173539

1.066861

1.103643

0.5520812

0.7550869

0.6014955

0.9282754

0.8066674

0.870376

1.018988

1.210819



		White		White

		Black		Black

		Latino		Latino

		Chinese		Chinese

		Filipino		Filipino

		Vietnamese		Vietnamese

		Other Asian		Other Asian

		Other		Other



Unadjusted OR

Adjusted OR

Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Calculus Courses

1

1

0.353103

0.4842841

0.4363168

0.6025239

1.145439

1.173747

0.6870509

0.8896945

0.9392852

1.281235

0.9653686

1.014454

0.939606

1.147645



		White

		Black

		Latino

		Chinese

		Filipino

		Vietnamese

		Other Asian

		Other



Total Gateway Courses

Percent Completed 4 or More Gateway Courses

0.1865

0.1562

0.1522

0.2127

0.2202

0.2565

0.2409

0.1946



		White

		Black

		Latino

		Chinese

		Filipino

		Vietnamese

		Other Asian

		Other



Gateway GPA

Gateway Course Overall GPA

2.57076

1.701312

1.941728

2.659908

2.209925

2.337948

2.437702

2.447605





Charles J. Alexander, Ph.D., UCLA 18

RESULTS- GENERAL CHEMISTRY
Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: General Chemistry Courses
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2		0.4

		Latino		34.49%		0.31		0.56

		Chinese		63.46%		1.16		1.13

		Filipino		43.58%		0.43		0.68

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.55		0.97

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.81		0.85

		Other		55.48%		0.79		1.11

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645
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RESULTS - CALCULUS 
Percent Receiving A or B Grade in Calculus
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		60.00%		1		1

		Black		32.80%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.60%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		64.30%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		48.90%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		57.40%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.90%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		57.60%		0.939606		1.147645
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RESULTS - CALCULUS 
Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Calculus Courses
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.33		0.45

		Latino		39.12%		0.44		0.62

		Chinese		62.78%		1.2		1.22

		Filipino		50.29%		0.64		0.87

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9		1.22

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.95		1

		Other		58.04%		0.91		1.16
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RESULTS – ORGANIC CHEMISTRY 
Percent Receiving A or B Grade in Organic Chemistry
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		67.90%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.40%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		43.50%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		64.80%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		54.50%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		58.20%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		59.70%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		59.40%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645
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RESULTS – ORGANIC CHEMISTRY 
Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Organic Chemistry Courses
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.26		0.4

		Latino		43.94%		0.36		0.55

		Chinese		64.37%		0.87		0.84

		Filipino		53.75%		0.56		0.78

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.66		0.9

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7		0.73

		Other		61.38%		0.69		0.94

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645
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RESULTS - PHYSICS 
Percent Receiving A or B Grade in Physics
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		73.70%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		40.30%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		51.10%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		75.50%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		62.80%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		63.10%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		69.20%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		69.90%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		73.70%		1		1

		Black		40.30%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		51.10%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.50%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.80%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		63.10%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		69.20%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		69.90%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645
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RESULTS - PHYSICS 
Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Physics Courses
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.24		0.42

		Latino		54.07%		0.37		0.59

		Chinese		75.99%		1.1		1.17

		Filipino		62.09%		0.6		0.85

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.61		0.98

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8		0.91

		Other		75.14%		0.83		1

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.668

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645
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RESULTS –TOTAL GATEWAY COURSES
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:								Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Total Gateway Courses								Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%						White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%						Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%						Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%						Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%						Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%						Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%						Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%						Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		61.26%		1		1

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645
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RESULTS –TOTAL GATEWAY COURSES, 
RESTRICTED TO BIOLOGY MAJORS

Unadjusted vs. Adjusted OR: Complete 4 or more 
Gateway Courses
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Tables

		GATEWAY: TABLES AND FIGURES

		All 6 schools included (May 2007)

		Figure 1:										Figure 2:										Figure 3:

		BIOLOGY COURSE		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR				Total Gateway Courses		4 or more courses		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR						Gateway GPA

		White		65.30%		1		1				White		18.65%		1		1				White		2.571

		Black		35.80%		0.2963255		0.5540842				Black		15.62%		0.8070045		1.337716				Black		1.701

		Latino		40.59%		0.3631018		0.5746602				Latino		15.22%		0.7826818		1.27101				Latino		1.942

		Chinese		59.63%		0.7848209		0.6494861				Chinese		21.27%		1.177878		1.122275				Chinese		2.660

		Filipino		41.90%		0.383266		0.5108915				Filipino		22.02%		1.231555		1.575577				Filipino		2.210

		Vietnamese		43.99%		0.4173568		0.6754848				Vietnamese		25.65%		1.50428		1.467442				Vietnamese		2.338

		Other Asian		54.01%		0.6241269		0.6465485				Other Asian		24.09%		1.383947		1.354796				Other Asian		2.438

		Other		60.28%		0.8063755		1.16317				Other		19.46%		1.053581		1.157797				Other		2.448

		GENERAL CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR				Figure 2 (restricted to Biology Majors)

		White		61.26%		1		1				Total Gateway Courses		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		Black		29.05%		0.2588451		0.4628368				White		1		1

		Latino		34.49%		0.3328172		0.5578867				Black		0.7267214		1.254608

		Chinese		63.46%		1.098017		1.08069				Latino		0.9354401		1.533839

		Filipino		43.58%		0.4990774		0.7101621				Chinese		1.498771		1.056081

		Vietnamese		49.41%		0.6174462		1.015613				Filipino		1.201368		1.509294

		Other Asian		55.87%		0.8005803		0.8639986				Vietnamese		1.279802		1.285089

		Other		55.48%		0.7880179		1.060586				Other Asian		1.305325		1.246449

												Other		0.9568157		1.103296

		ORGANIC CHEMISTRY		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		67.32%		1		1

		Black		36.90%		0.2838861		0.4057192

		Latino		43.94%		0.380476		0.5336346

		Chinese		64.37%		0.8771273		0.8425153

		Filipino		53.75%		0.5641192		0.7425555

		Vietnamese		56.71%		0.6360828		0.8068865

		Other Asian		60.24%		0.7353745		0.7430741

		Other		61.38%		0.7716883		0.972381

		PHYSICS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		74.79%		1		1

		Black		41.12%		0.2353777		0.3747714

		Latino		54.07%		0.3968341		0.6173539

		Chinese		75.99%		1.066861		1.103643

		Filipino		62.09%		0.5520812		0.7550869

		Vietnamese		64.09%		0.6014955		0.9282754

		Other Asian		70.53%		0.8066674		0.870376

		Other		75.14%		1.018988		1.210819

		CALCULUS		A or B grade		Unadjusted OR		Adjusted OR

		White		59.55%		1		1

		Black		34.21%		0.353103		0.4842841

		Latino		39.12%		0.4363168		0.6025239

		Chinese		62.78%		1.145439		1.173747

		Filipino		50.29%		0.6870509		0.8896945

		Vietnamese		58.04%		0.9392852		1.281235

		Other Asian		58.70%		0.9653686		1.014454

		Other		58.04%		0.939606		1.147645
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CONCLUSIONS

• Black and Latino students on average receive lower grades than White, 
Asian  and other students in gateway courses. 

• This disparity in grades persists even after adjusting for measures of 
prior academic performance and preparation such as standardized 
college admission test scores and high school API score.
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CONCLUSIONS

• Despite receiving lower grades in gateway courses, Black and Latino 
students persist in the sequence of gateway courses at nearly the same 
rates as White students.

• In terms of persistence in the gateway course series, Black and Latino 
students appear to be less deterred than White students by receiving a 
low grade in their initial gateway course
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LIMITATIONS
• Unable to directly measure pre-health professions students

• Biology majors that proceed to careers outside science and health
• Non-biology majors that may begin prerequisite courses as undergraduates, then 

complete courses as postbacs

• Major requirements at individual campuses may not require students take full 
gateway course sequence

• Berkeley: 1 semester of general chemistry for Biology majors
• SFSU, Riverside, CSU-LA: 2 semesters of general chemistry 

• Different paths toward fulfilling pre-requisite courses
• Take courses that our campus liaisons said were highly populated with pre-health 

professions students
• Lower division science/engineering courses also qualify as graduate health program pre-

requisites

• Not Generalizable
• Restricted to six schools in CA
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IMPLICATIONS FOR EFFORTS TO ENHANCE URM 
COLLEGE STUDENT SUCCESS IN THE HEALTH 

PROFESSIONS PIPELINE
• College pipeline support needs to occur throughout the gateway course 

series. There is no single critical course that poses a unique hurdle for URM 
student success.

• There appears to be considerable resiliency and determination among URM 
students in gateway courses to complete the series of courses that would 
make them  eligible for application to health professions schools. URM 
students are not more likely than White students to abandon the gateway 
course series despite their greater academic challenges in these courses. 
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IMPLICATIONS FOR EFFORTS TO ENHANCE URM 
COLLEGE STUDENT SUCCESS IN THE HEALTH 

PROFESSIONS PIPELINE

The lower academic achievement of URM students in gateway courses does 
not appear to be completely explained by less  academic preparation prior to 
college. Further research should investigate why URM students experience 
major challenges in gateway courses, even when they have similar prior 
academic preparation and achievement to non-URM students who experience 
greater success in these gateway courses. 



HIGH AIMS TODAY
Enrolled DNC

Attending  
HPS

Completed Degree-Gap Year
Still enrolled

Cohort 1

11 0 9 11 0
(6 med., 2 Pharm, 1 Pub. 
Health)

Cohort 2
19 1 9 19 0

(6 med, 2 pharm, 1 vet)
Cohort 3 10 0 6 10 0 (6  Med)

Cohort 4
10 1 3

9
0

(1 Pub. Health, 2 Med)

Cohort 5

10 1 4 9 5

(2 Med, 1 Dent, 1 Pub. Health)

Cohort 6
10 0 1 4 4

(1 Med, 1 M.S.)
Cohort 7 10 0 0 0 10

Cohort 8 16 0 0 0 16

Total in Program since starting= 96 32  attending/attended a Health Professions School

Male Female
AfrAm/Blk 3 25 28

Asian* 9 17 26
Lat 15 25 40

NatAm 0 2 2
Total 27 69 96



QUESTIONS/ANSWERS/DISCUSSION
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